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CERTIFICATE

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

I, William B. Henderson, Revisor of Statutes of the State
of Minnesota, hereby certify that the session laws, and joint
and concurrent Resolutions passed and adopted by the Legis-
lature at the regular gession of 1949 have been compared with
the enrolled copies deposited in the office of the Secretary of
State of the State of Minnesota and are true and correct copies
of said enrolled laws, and joint and concurrent Resolutions;
and are as herein printed.

WILLIAM B. HENDERSON,
Revisor of Statutes.

ANNOUNCEMENT

By Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 648.31, it is provided
that immediately after the end of each biennial session of the
Legislature the revisor of statutes should prepare and deliver
to the commissioner of administration printer’s copy for an
edition of the Minnesota Statutes, whereupon the commis-
sioner of administration should print and deliver an edition suf-
ficient to supply the demand. No such edition was printed after
the 1947 session of the Legislature because of inability to se-
cure the paper upon which to print it; and no edition of the
Minnesota Statutes will be printed after the 1949 session of
the Legislature, because no appropriation has been made for
that purpose.

Complete statutory service will require the practitioner of
law to have available the following:

Minnesota Statutes 1945 (2 Books, 4,762 pp.)....c.vvuivinnt, Price $10.50
Annotations to Minnesota Statutes (2 Vol,, 4,478 pp.)........ Price $15.30
Supplement to Minnesota Annotations (Vol. 3, 1,598 pp.)..... Price $10.35
1947 Session Laws ..o iieiiiiianeiineatanssrarsastriansurens Price $ 4.50
1949 Session LaAws covurnyniteroseanioranansrinssacrssrnnnn Price § 4.50
The Probate Code .. .vvriininireiiiienrnsananroeerionronnns Price $ 1.25

Includes Mailing
WILLIAM B. HENDERSON,
Revisor of Statutes.



PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, as Honorable Mike Holm, Secretary of State,
and Chairman of the State Canvassing Board, has certified
to me that the amendment proposed by the Legislature in
Chapter 642, Laws of 1947, relating to Bonus for World War
II Service, amending the constitution by adding thereto a
new article, be known as Article 20, received at the General
Election held on November 2, 1948, the following vote from
1,257,804 ballots cast:

Yes — 664,703
No — 420,518

and the majority of all electors voting at said election having
voted for its adoption, said amendment was therefore declared
duly adopted.

Said amendment reads as follows:

“An Act proposing an amendment to the Constitution of
the State of Minnesota by adding thereto a new Ar-
ticle authorizing the State to pay an adjusted com-
pensation to persons who have served in the armed
forces of the United States in time of war; the levy-
ing of taxes; the appropriation and expenditure of
monies; the contracting of debts; the issuance and
nepotiation of bonds or certificates of indebtedness
for that purpose; and repealing inconsistent provi-
sions of the Congstitution of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. An amendment of the Constitution of
the State of Minnesota is hereby proposed to the people
of the State of Minnesota for their approval or rejection,
which amendment, if adopted, shall be known as Article
20 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, which
proposed amendment reads as follows:



ARTICLE 20

Section 1. The State may at any time pay an adjust-
ed compensation te persons who have served in the Armed
Forces of the United States during the period from and
including September 16, 1940, through December 30,
1946; may levy taxes and appropriate monies for such
purpose; and if and whenever authorized, and in such
amounts and on such terms as may be fixed by the Legis-
lature, may expend monies, may contract debts, may issue
and negotiate bonds or certificates of indebtedness, or
both, and may pledge the publie credit, to provide money
therefor. The provisions of section 5 of Article @ of the
Constitution shall not apply to the provigions of this sec-
tion, and the purposes for which the credit of the State
may be given or loaned as herein provided are declared to
be public purposes.

Section 2. Any and all provisions of the Constitu-
tion of the State of Minnesota inconsistent with the provi-
gions of this article are hereby repealed, so far, but only
8o far, as the same prohibit or limit the power of the Leg-
islature to enact laws authorizing or permitting the doing
of the things hereinbefore authorized.

Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submit-
ted to the people of this State for their approval or re-
jection at the general election for the year 1948 in the
manner provided by law for the submission of amend-
ments to the Constitution, and the votes thereon shall be
counted, canvassed, and the resgult thereof proclaimed as
provided by law. The ballots used at such election shall
have printed thereon the following:

‘Shall the Constitution of the State of Minne-
sota be amended by adding thereto a new article
authorizing the State at any time to pay an ad-
Jjusted compensation to persons who have served
in the Armed Forces of the United States during
the period from and including September 16,
1940, through December 30, 1946, to levy taxes
and appropriate monies for such purpose; to
expend monies, contract debts, issue and nego-
tiate bonds or certificates of indebtedness or
both and to pledge the public credit if and when-
ever authorized and in such amounts and on



such terms as may be fixed by the Legiéfature,
and repealing inconsistent provisions of the
Constitution? ”’

NOW, THEREFORE, I, LUTHER W. YOUNGDAHL, Gov-
ernor of the State of Minnesota, by virture of the authority
vested in me by law, do hereby announce and proclaim that
said amendment has been duly ratified and adopted as provided
by the constitution and laws of the State of Minnesota.

(GREAT SEAL)

IN TESTIMONY WHERECF, 1
have hereunto set my hand and
caused the Great Seal of the State of
Minnesota to be affixed at the State
Capitol in St. Paul, this twenty-third
day of November, 1948.

LUTHER W. YOUNGDAHL
Governor of Minnesota
Attest;

MIKE HOLM
Secretary of State



